Rule 233 ' *

The insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Field and Trek plc

Company number

01080449

in the
High Court of Justice

Court case number
194

(full name of court)

{(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator{s)

#MWe (a)

Mark Robert Fry
Begbies Traynor

The Old Exchange
234 Southchurch Road
Southend-on-Sea
Essex

881 2EG

"Delete as
applicable

David Paul Hudson

attach a copy of *y/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 8 March 2008

Signed

77,

Joint / Administratér(s¥

Dated

gl2 !oé;

)

Contact Details;

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

David Hudson

Begbies Traynor

The Old Exchange
234 Southchurch Road
Southend-on-Sea

Essex
8581 2EG

01702 467255
DX Number DX Exchange

public record

|
211

COMPANIES HOUSE 06/05/2006

When you have completed and signed this form, please send if to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, CGardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




- B
T
BEGBIES TRAYNOR

CORPORATE RESCUE & RECOVERY

8" March 2006

STRICTLY PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL OURREF:  ACMMIS/TI8431
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS, MEMBERS AND When calling please ask for
THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES ADAM MITCHELL

Dear Sir/Madam

RE: FIELD & TREK PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

[ refer to the appointment of myself and my partner, David Paul Hudson as Joint Administrators of
the above company on 12™ January 2006.

Please find enclosed a copy of the Joint Administrators proposals in accordance with Section 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Form 2.25B (Appendix 6) 1s attached to this report to enable creditors to vote on the proposals.
This must be returned to me no latter than 12 noon on 17™ March 2006.

Details of the amount owed to you should accompany this form.

rther information is required, please contact this office.

fully

k Robert Fry
int Administrator

THE OLD EXCHANGE . 234 SOUTHCHURCH ROAD - SOUTHEND-CN-SEA . 551 2EG
TEL 01702 467255 . FAX 01702 467201 . EMAIL southend@beghies-traynor.com
n

BEGBIES TRAYNOR (SOUTH) LLP IS A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP, REGISTERED IN ENGLAND NO, OC306265
Registered office: Brook House, 77 Fountain Street, Manchester M2 2EE

A full list of members Is available for Inspection during office hours at the registered office.
Louise Baxter, Lloyd Biscoe, Mark Fry, David Hudsen and Jamie Tayler are avtherised by the knsolvency Practitioners Association to act as [nselvency Practitloners

Peter Gotham Is authorised by the Asscclatlan of Chartered Certified Accountants to act as an Insojvency Practitiener
Partners acting as administrative receivers and administrators contract without personal llabitity
]

snes banhiac_travnar ram . Dffices throughout the UK




B
T

FIELD AND TREK PLC

IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1. Introduction

2. Circumstances leading to the appointment of Administrators

3. Purpose of Administration

4.  Directors estimated Statement of Affairs

5.  Management of company affairs during Administration
6.  Assets and liabilities

7. Achievement of purpose of Administration and conclusion

8.  The Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses
9.  Additional information

| 10. Proposals to be considered pursuant to paragraph 49 Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986.

Appendices

1. Statutory Information

2. Estimated Statement of Affairs

3.  Sale consideration

4.  Administrator’s time costs.

5.  Schedule of Administrators proposals.

6. Form 2-25B




B
T

FIELD AND TREK PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

Statement of Proposals pursuant to Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

On 12% January 2006, the directors of the company appointed Mark Robert
Fry and David Paul Hudson of Messrs Begbies Traynor, The Old
Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend-on-Sea, Essex 881 2EG to
act as Joint Administrators. The appointment documents have been filed
in the High Court of Justice under reference number: 194 of 2006.

A summary of the company’s Statutory Information is attached as
‘Appendix 1°. This summary details the registered office and registered
number of the company, together with the names of the directors and
secretary and details of any shareholdings in the company that these
creditors may hold.

It should be noted that any act required or authorised under any enactment
to be done by the Administrator may be done by either or both of the
Administrators acting jointly or alone.

It should also be noted that EC Regulations will apply and these
proceedings are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(i) of the EC
Regulations. The company’s centre of main interest is situated in the
United Kingdom.

In accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b} of the Insolvency Act 19886, it is not
intended to convene a Meeting of Creditors as it is believed the company
has insufficient funds to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors. '

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the debts of the company
may request a Meeting of Creditors in the prescribed manner and period in
accordance with Paragraph 52(2) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act
1986.

CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING THE APPOINTMENT
OF ADMINISTRATORS

2.1

2.2

The company was incorporated in January 1973 as a mail order retailer
selling trekking equipment.

In order to enable the company to continue to grow and receive a flow of
goods from suppliers, the company embarked on a plan to open retail
outlets offering specialist brands of outdoor, trekking and clothing
equipment.




2.3

24

2.5

2.6

B
T

In 2004, the acquisition of Karrimor Stores from an Administrator resulted
in the company securing an additional retail presence in five major UK
cities.

In more recent times, under the present directors, the company evolved
into a multi-chain retailer with three key sales divisions being retail, mail
order and group sales.

By mid-2005, the retail division consisted of 19 nationwide outlets, all
operating from leasehold premises. Historically, the retail outlets have
accounted for 65-70% of the company’s turnover. In late 2005, the
company began to suffer difficulties, These difficulties were caused
principally by a continued downturn in consumer confidence in High
Street retail operations, together with the costs of establishing the
company’s own brand of clothing and equipment. It was also recognised
that the company had difficuliies in ensuring the outlets acquired from
Karrimor Stores traded profitably.

In order to ensure that the company could trade profitably, advice was
sought by the directors which resulted in the company being placed into
Administration to seek protection from creditors.

THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

3.1

32

33

3.4

The appointment of Administrators allowed immediate control to be taken
of the company’s assets and value of the company’s goodwill to be
maintained.

The purpose of the Administration was to realise property in order to make
a distribution to the secured creditor, The Royal Bank of Scotland in
accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(c) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986.

It was apparent that given the financial position of the company, it could
not be rescued as a going concern in accordance with Paragraph 3(a) of
Schedule B1.

It was also apparent that given the nature of the company’s assets and its
financial position, there was no opportunity to achieve a better result for
the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up without first being placed into Administration in
accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b).

DIRECTORS ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

4.1

The directors have submitted a Statement of Affairs in accordance with
Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and a copy of the
statement is attached.




B
T

THE MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY’S AFFAIRS

DURING ADMINISTRATION

5.1 The company ceased trading on 12" January 2006 following the
appointment of Administrators.

ASSET AND LIABILITIES

6.1 Immediately prior to the appointment of Administrators, a sale of the

6.2

6.3

6.4

company’s assefs was negotiated with a connected company. The assets
included in the proposed sale had been valued by a firm of independent
professional valuation agents.

Immediately following the appointment of Administrators, the terms of the
proposed sale were reviewed and it was the opinion of the Administrators
that there was no likelihood of an improved offer being achieved. In
particular, it was noted that the offer would result in the majority of the
retail outlets continuing to trade and the continued employment of staff of
those outlets. It was also noted by the Administrators that given the
financial position of the company and the lack of finance available, the
company would not be able to trade whilst the business was marketed.

It was also recognised that any prolonged marketing of the business could
reduce the value of the company’s goodwill, business name and
intellectual property rights and its ability to trade profitably in the future
given its group sales contracts with Government Departments and the
attitude of its major suppliers to a company in Administration.

The consideration for the sale of the assets of the company was £791,131
together with 2 minimum of £31,000 in respect of funds in transit under
the company’s streamline facility as at the date of sale. A breakdown of
the consideration is attached as ‘Appendix 3°.

ACHIEVEMENT OF PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

7.1

7.2

The appointment of Administrators ensured that immediate control of the
company and its assets was secured and a review undertaken of the
company’s financial position. It also enabled independent verification of
the proposed sale.

The appointment of Administrators will cease to have effect automatically
after the expiration of one year unless extended by all of the Court or by
consent of the secured and preferential creditors or the consent of a
majority in value of ordinary unsecured creditors. It is not anticipated that
the company will be placed into Liquidation.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

8.1

The Joint Administrators are to seek approval of their fees in accordance
with Rule 2.106(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 by reference to the




10.

8.2

8.3

B
T

time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters arising in the Administration.

The Joint Administrators time costs to date afe £X. } These costs are

summarised at ‘Appendix 2°.

The Joint Administrators are seeking approval of these fees and creditors
are invited to vote on this proposal by completion of the attached Form
2.25B. The Joint Administrators also seek approval of future remuneration
on a time cost basis and creditors attention is drawn to the Creditors Guide
of Administrators Fees, attached as ‘Appendix 3°.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

9.1

The Joint Administrators are obliged to consider the conduct of the
directors in the period prior to the date of the Administration Order. The
Joint Administrators have a statutory duty to submit a report to the
Department of Trade & Industry in accordance with Section 7(3) of the
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986.

PROPOSALS TO BE CONSIDERED BY CREDITORS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE Bl OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

10.1 The Joint Administrators propose that:

1)

vi)

The Joint Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of each
category of creditor in accordance with the provisions of the Insolvency
Act 1986 (as amended).

The Joint Administrators employ solicitors and other professional advisors
who may be necessary to assist in the performance of their duties and also
to meet the costs of these advisors.

If necessary, the Administrators be authorised to extend the period of the
Administration by a further six months from the date of the automatic
termination.

The Joint Administrators remuneration be fixed on a time cost basis in
accordance with charge out rates applicable from time to time, together
with disbursements, including those disbursements known as category 2
disbursements and these shall be drawn as and when the Administrators
see fit.

The Joint Administrators fees as set out in ‘Appendix 2’ be approved.

Upon termination of the Administration Order and the Joint Administrator
ceasing to act as Administrators that they be discharged in respect of any
action taken as Administrators.




------------------------

,{’i)AVID PAUL HUDSON OBERT FRY
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR JOINT ADMINISTRATOR




——7

iii)

vi)

B
T

SCHEDULE OF ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS

The Joint Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of each
category of creditor in accordance with the provisions of the Insolvency
Act 1986 (as amended).

The Joint Administrators employ solicitors and other professional advisors
who may be necessary to assist in the performance of their duties and also
to meet the costs of these advisors.

If necessary, the Administrators be authorised to extend the period of the
Administration by a further six months from the date of the automatic
termination.

The Joint Administrators remuneration be fixed on a time cost basis in
accordance with charge out rates applicable from time to time, together
with disbursements, including those disbursements known as category 2
disbursements and these shall be drawn as and when the Administrators
see fit.

The Joint Administrators fees as set out in ‘Appendix 2° be approved.
Upon termination of the Administration Order and the Joint Administrator

ceasing to act as Administrators that they be discharged in respect of any
action taken as Administrators.




FIELD & JREK Pl.U

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Number
Date of Incorporation

Principal Objects

Share Capital

Directors

Company Secretary

Registered Office

Register of Mortgage Debenture

1090449

10" January 1973

Retailer of Clothing and Outdoor

Equipment

The company has an authorised share
capital of 15,000 Ordinary shares of
£1 each of which 15,000 have been

issued and are held as follows:-

I Gundle

M Gundle

R Gundle

S Gundle

R Gundel Life Settlement
S Gundle Life Settiement
Trustees of Gundle Trust

1 Gundle

M gundle
R Gundle
S Gundle

M Gundle

The Old Exchange
234 Southchurch Road
Southend-on-Sea

Essex
SS1 2EG

4,500
2,500
2,500
2,500
15,500
7,500
15,000

National Westminster Bank Plc

Mortgage Debenture

Date of Creation: 30/09/99

Date of Registration: 21/03/00




Rule 2.29

Form 2.14B
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Name of Company Company Number
Field and Trek plc 01080449
Inthe Gourt case number
High Court of Justice 154 / 2006

Statement as to the affairs of

Ffeld and Trek blc

Matrix House

12-16 Lionel Road

Canvey Island
Essex SSBGDRE

on the 12 January 2006, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as at 12 January 20086 the date that the company entered administration.

Full Name Q-— ’~ C_vUN’-DLé g ij}&f\i\DLg

_ Sighed @jﬁj—'

V’ 7
Dated ‘ 13- 2-0L.

Chw Gouori  DRRY
~

Dym §H Faxors




Field & Trek plc
Statement Of Affairs as at 12 January 2006

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Fo~ace Lo | AT OO =
Assets subject to floating charge:
L_,eéba.,a\f—\cal,&x \ MP('ED »_Jew’\@d—s" c’iBCi OO o
— y - | e, e
Fiwhoses & ’Q:_"(,—]\J\a = 423 OO
Shkoeake |, BTO, OO S, SO
Dttt 230 OO =5 oo
P~ & ~e~tts 145 oo oS oo
Rene DesssIos 5 7,000 o

Uncharged assefs:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature Date

9320

'73\’C:>C)C).




Field & Trek pic
Statement Of Affairs as at 12 January 2006

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to
Realise
£
Estimated fotal assets available for preferential creditors {Carried from Page A) A OO
Liabilities o
Preferential Creditors:-
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors TR, oo
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (io carry forward) g
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders TR oo
-
Debts secured by floating charges t,-, al, o c:':x::))
/
Estimated deficiencyfsurplus of assets after floating charges =3 é::c::c; _)
Estimated prescribed part of het property where applicable (brought down) s
Total assets available to unsecured creditors =
Unsecured non-preferential claims
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) —~y 2
y (z, 25, 00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors oS
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) C 2} =21 SJ © )

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) Qs . oCDD>
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors C?‘ 250 S CDD)
7] Y
Issued and called up capital L ;
50 o)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members 7 CQ /52_70 , OO C3>

— %@ oote 93-2- .
<




‘ | - 7

g

90-70-5,¢ e | _ “ aimeubig

6661 Jequeldag pajep ‘sejiliqel Buipue)sIno jie 1aA0d o} Auedwiod ay) Jo 518sse oy} Jaao abieuo Buneoy Aq painsag ,

18°0€6'156'2

88'51 HAS FLAAS ‘Lopuo 18 uaiBuply Z1-0} ‘9snoH Joud P11 puasg €21
29'80€'T UX9 2187 'SHHOA N 'spae] ‘peoy ljeH SpAoY NIBd ssauisng uoiiaed ‘asnoH yuly oyd Aunoag pue eng |av
Zv'elo'z AdZ 0ZdH'alusweubupang'lingseify'19211§ MBN'HNOD ([BMW0ID Py sennioes epely
26'818'95 MHP LS8 ‘J01s1g '1g Bupt emirT Z ‘Hnog sBupy € 'uoidwel yiws paquiet o/ 'pr] syied JBD |euolen Juay jojsug
8,12 MM@ G1LEY 'u88pIaqy 'asnoH uoyleIel ‘G021 X0g Od P11 Aunoag {eaoslg qgnyg
29462001 181533010 '199)1Q 181Sa010pA 21 (ua. sayseonoln) skaey
L4'92E'081 2YG LINN ‘uojdiweylioN ‘proY S|IAUOYID ‘asnoH ssadulld Juf) 198q afite jeuogeN ey AAYd - OHWH
80°862'9v9 VS LNN ‘utidwieyUoN ‘peoy S|iIAuoYI ‘asnoH ssadulid ‘Yuf 1gaq afiret jeuonen e LYA - DK
00'000'2z¢ HNE N#O3 uopuoT sang BUOIA UB3RD ¢ 'SSNOH AINgsiapiang Jodiaar) pi Auedold jeisuss) § jeba
00°18£'g6L 74k D ‘plojswiayd 184S bt 9 '8snoH Jejsulwisaps [euoheN »+ 010 YUEQ 13ISUIUNSBAA {BUCHEN
L9'gLL's NV6 #1571 'spaat'ege xog Od ‘anue) Buissanoid Juswhed'iamodu HIMOIN
00°L19 NP6 G110 ‘Wpied ‘Yueo-A-pojaeMe) 'peoy JonpeiA ‘HNoD (euaduly PY7 SUOREDJUNLILIOY S-4-W
00'¥6E'S5T . NA0 vD xass] “suojsalelu} “Your) |1adeyg g sasudiaiul S
00'28¥'E6 100 ZXO0 'PIOXO ‘ABAA 1SBM 1| 'HNOD WEUIAN (uas propQ) sipres
0Z'098'2 HH8 ¥ LHE'XassNS Jsapn'BUiHOM' 0505 X0g Od uvog3as
lzes'y V'€ 154 'loisug ‘leang puog ‘esnoy |epded D} 92Uk JyRLIOSUAg
66'669 ZS| 110uay'Ainglsiued peoy peswsburyjodaq peswsbury ‘ Py 00185
16'VE VAAS 2289 ‘aiewIadns-uo)sapy "ellopm ‘Aemied £0€-L0¢ v1is
00’96 X9 108 ‘usidweyinoeg ‘peoy [BIISLLIIIY) ‘alBO UOSISN ‘asnoy Jaysiqold ‘1004 Uiy gounoa Ano uedweyineg
o0'Z285'85 HEZ 5108 'uoldwaiynes ‘adey puBpaquIny /-5 ‘esnoy sawne] ‘abimg Bury o3 ‘piq s18junog 820 1s04 juat uojdweynog
£8'6E MXL | ENE'x8sSNS sep ' Builopn’ Ly X08 Od Jajep Wwayinog
5586 QS9 £AD ‘Ajusnon) ‘prROY SUIHE 1S '95N0H SuINoddayg ‘suoiigiay Jewoieny JAJBAA JUB1] LIBASS
LLE8L'Y . . HHZ 014D'H1P1RD 00 Xog Od HIMOD AWONODT
¥8EE9'l (109 £40'Aa1iNg uleyIR1e ) pRoY LOPADID Z2-0L'98N0H aoeualu| d9 QUVANYLS
00°000' L€ T2 TH3 'ubinquipl Yeaxg ebi0ag | ]) ‘00 FDNVHNSSY 341 QHVANVLS
05°28¢ vy¢ 888 yfie sloqqy'anuan ssausng Uno ybio'isap ssausng'ideg sjuncooy peswpeoly ayj
90'gze 4712 eN9'Asung’uieyule|'sue Jeag (g 'osnoH a)lsen QAIDG UONBULION 3y
¥6G02'2 DV SSVA‘uojiuluean'os xoa Qd {1o7em) sajan papun

g5aippy Jayddag awepN Jayddng

si0lipaln Auedwon

\




192 2 e

alnyeubis

00005 000'05
NI w \
00§'G1 008'S) N € v A ya< JUSWBHSS 1sal8lu| 317 Sfpuns pieyary
008'4 006G'L ogm e \ J w 2D D 5. JUBLWBNeS 1S8J8)U] B 3|pUnc) uneys
Q00'sY 000'G) ) Isnij s|pung) ayi
0082 005'z 40 ZLINO Xess3 ‘Aeolg|g Jusosal] uedule g9 ajpung uneys
0052 00G'zZ NE0 PIND xass3 ‘auoisajeu) 'Poio jedeyn § 3jpung) preyony
0062 0052 HEL LLIND Xass3 'Aeayelid ‘peoy Aesion 9l 8|pung) Aey
00S'v 006'% Hal LD xess3 ‘Aeola)in ‘peoy AesioN ot . ajpungy ue|
piay
w:_m> am..__EOZ SaIEYS JO "ON ssatppy ._wmu_o-_m._m-___m JO awleN

si1apjoyalieyq Aueduwon

l




Field and Trek Plc - In Administration

Sale Consideration

Cash flcats

Contracts

EPOS

Fixtures & fittings
Goodwill

Leases

Rent payments

Stock

Subsidiary shares
Motor vehicle

Business names, rights
and intellectual property
Book debts

£
2700
1
1
15400
678
1000
109205
416645
1
1000
50000

195500

791131




